

MASTER ROAD USE AGREEMENT

| OFFICE USE ONLY CLEAR HILLS COUNTY MRUA PERMIT NUMBER | |
|---|---|
| | |
| RESOURCE COMPANY: | |
| MAILING ADDRESS: | |
| TOWN/ CITY & PROVINCE: | |
| COMPANY EMAIL ADDRESS: | FAX NUMBER: |
| COMPANY CONTACT NAME: | |
| COMPANY CONTACT NUMBER: | |
| FIELD CONTACT NAME: | |
| 24 HR. FIELD CONTACT NUMBER: | |
| **Approval is hereby granted to allow agent use of roads maintained by Clear Hills County following conditions: | or its subject to receipt of signed acceptance of the |
| Email completed form to corporate clark@clearbillecou | inty oh oo |

Email completed form to corporateclerk@clearhillscounty.ab.ca

- **1.** This agreement will remain in effect until January 15, 2025, providing all conditions are adhered to as outlined.
- 2. The above-named resource company agrees to notify Clear Hills County or Roadata, their Permitting Agency, 24 hours prior to any road use activity on roads covered by this agreement. Notification by a representative of the above noted resource company will include but may not be limited to:
 - Date of move
 - Location moving to
 - Location moving from
 - Proposed route including all County roads to be travelled on (may require direction from the Public Works Department of Clear Hills County)
 - Number of loads
 - Contact phone numbers of movers
 - Resource company

- 3. Road conditions considered too severe for reasonable driving safety of the motoring public may result in a stop order being issued, by written notice from Clear Hills County, until road conditions improve.
- **4.** Any damages or excess maintenance requirements caused by trucks or equipment operating under this agreement are the responsibility of the above noted resource company. This may include, but is not limited to snowplowing, dust control, grading and re-gravelling, and will be at the discretion of Clear Hills County Public Works Management.
- 5. Dust Control is mandatory for major hauls on roads in front of residences and community centers when the project involves more than 5 vehicles over one ton travelling to any worksite within Clear Hills County in each 24-hour period. Community centers include, but may not limited to, community halls & recreation centers, water treatment plants, community wells, cemeteries and schools. Types of Dust Control treatment may include water or dust control products which must be pre-approved by Clear Hills County staff. Please contact Clear Hills County, Public Works Superintendent, to get authorization for the type of dust control product being used.
- **6.** Clear Hills County reserves the right to manage the necessary maintenance and invoice the applicant.
- **7.** The applicant agrees to reimburse Clear Hills County for any work deemed necessary for safe public passage.
- **8.** The applicant may request a joint inspection prior to and upon completion of each haul or at intervals during hauls to assess damages or maintenance requirements. A joint inspection should be performed upon completion to prevent wrongful assessment of the applicant, should road damage occur.
- **9.** The applicant is to contact the Ministry of Transportation regarding use of the Provincial Highway System. The County is to be advised of movement of overweight equipment on County roadways by way of obtaining a permit through TRAVIS Web or by contacting Roadata Services @
 - 1-888-830-7623 for Service Rig Moves
 - 1-888-444-9288 for Heavy Haul Moves
 - 1-888-730-3745 for Drilling Rig Moves
- **10.** Clear Hills County is not responsible for any injury, loss or damages sustained by the named resource company in this agreement, your employees or agents as a result of this activity.
- **11.** Representatives for Clear Hills County may designate roads, at their discretion, which cannot be utilized by industry from March 31 to November 30 annually, through the Road Use Agreement Program.

| 12.1 If at any time throughout the calendar year an account is deem Clear Hills County will terminate the Master Road Use Agreement (Note brought back into good standing. | |
|---|------|
| COMMENTS: | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| The terms and conditions of this agreement are acknowledged and agreement | |
| Resource Company Representative: Sign Print: | |
| Accepted by Resource Company on this day of | , 20 |
| Clear Hills County Public Works Manager: Sign Print: | |
| Accepted by Clear Hills County on this day of | |
| | |

12. Users who carry an outstanding account balance with Clear Hills County, in excess of 60 days, at the end of each year will not be granted an Annual Master Road Use Agreement until

accounts are brought back to good standing with the County.